Income tax impact of pre-tax adjustments at the effective tax rate   (16,169 )   (36,595 )

Adjusted net income   $ 242,148   $ 264,495

Adjusted net income per diluted share   $ 2.82   $ 3.00

Diluted shares   85,764   88,205

1 Integration and deal related costs represent non-recurring expenses related to acquisitions incurred in the reporting period.
2 Represents a bad debt loss in the first quarter of 2020 from a large client in our cross-border payments business entering voluntary bankruptcy due
to the extraordinary impact of the COVID-19 pandemic.
* Columns may not calculate due to rounding.

Exhibit 2
Key Performance Indicators, by Solution and Revenue Per Performance Metric on a GAAP Basis and Pro Forma and Macro Adjusted
(In millions except revenues, net per key performance metric)
(Unaudited)
The following table presents revenue and revenue per key performance metric by solution.*

   As Reported   Pro Forma and Macro Adjusted2

   Three Months Ended March 31,   Three Months Ended March 31,

   2021   2020   Change   % Change   2021   2020   Change   % Change

FUEL

- Revenues, net   $ 261.9   $ 292.1   $ (30.2 )   (10 %)   $ 275.3   $ 292.6   $ (17.3 )   (6 %)

- Transactions   110.3   118.4   (8.2 )   (7 %)   110.3   118.7   (8.5 )   (7 %)

- Revenues, net per transaction   $ 2.38   $ 2.47   $ (0.09 )   (4 %)   $ 2.50   $ 2.46   $ 0.03   1 %

CORPORATE PAYMENTS

- Revenues, net   $ 116.4   $ 119.9   $ (3.5 )   (3 %)   $ 114.1   $ 120.1   $ (6.0 )   (5 %)

- Spend volume   $ 18,034   $ 17,916   $ 118   1 %   $ 18,032   $ 17,916   $ 115   1 %

- Revenues, net per spend $   0.65 %   0.67 %   (0.02 %)   (4 %)   0.63 %   0.67 %   (0.04 %)   (6 %)

TOLLS

- Revenues, net   $ 69.0   $ 83.0   $ (14.0 )   (17 %)   $ 85.2   $ 83.0   $ 2.2   3 %

- Tags (average monthly)   5.8   5.4   0.4   7 %   5.8   5.4   0.4   7 %

- Revenues, net per tag   $ 11.85   $ 15.28   $ (3.43 )   (22 %)   $ 14.63   $ 15.28   $ (0.65 )   (4 %)

LODGING

- Revenues, net   $ 59.0   $ 57.0   $ 2.0   4 %   $ 59.0   $ 68.5   $ (9.5 )   (14 %)

- Room nights   5.9   5.9   0.0   1 %   5.9   7.1   (1.2 )   (16 %)

- Revenues, net per room night   $ 9.96   $ 9.68   $ 0.28   3 %   $ 9.96   $ 9.67   $ 0.29   3 %

GIFT

- Revenues, net   $ 43.4   $ 42.4   $ 1.0   2 %   $ 43.4   $ 42.4   $ 1.0   2 %

- Transactions   291.1   281.9   9.2   3 %   291.1   281.9   9.2   3 %

- Revenues, net per transaction   $ 0.15   $ 0.15   $ (0.00 )   (1 %)   $ 0.15   $ 0.15   $ (0.00 )   (1 %)

OTHER1

- Revenues, net   $ 58.9   $ 66.7   $ (7.8 )   (12 %)   $ 58.9   $ 66.7   $ (7.8 )   (12 %)

- Transactions   9.5   12.0   (2.5 )   (21 %)   9.5   12.0   (2.5 )   (21 %)

- Revenues, net per transaction   $ 6.23   $ 5.58   $ 0.65   12 %   $ 6.23   $ 5.58   $ 0.65   12 %

FLEETCOR CONSOLIDATED REVENUES

- Revenues, net   $ 608.6   $ 661.1   $ (52.5 )   (8 %)   $ 635.9   $ 673.2   $ (37.3 )   (6 %)

1 Other includes telematics, maintenance, food, transportation and payroll card related businesses.
2 See Exhibit 5 for a reconciliation of Pro forma and Macro Adjusted revenue by solution and metrics, non GAAP measures, to the GAAP equivalent.
* Columns may not calculate due to rounding.
Exhibit 3
Revenues by Geography and Solution
(In millions)
(Unaudited)

Revenue by Geography*   Three Months Ended March 31,

   2021   %   2020   %

  US   $ 370   61 %   $ 398   60 %

  Brazil   82   13 %   99   15 %

  UK   76   12 %   74   11 %